ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.4

**SECTION IV-B** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 14019/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-04-2022 in RFA No. 5080/2012 20-04-2022 in RFA No. 5081/2012 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

OM PRAKASH DEAD & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(No. 90641/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT, IA No. 90649/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 90639/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 90633/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 90652/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 90635/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 90637/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date: 03-07-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM:** 

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kulvir Narwal, Adv. Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.
- 2. The application for substitution is allowed after condoning the delay and setting aside abatement, if any, subject to just exception.

www.ecourtsindia.com

- 4. Delay in filing/refiling the special leave petition is condoned.
- 5. Issue notice.
- 6. Tag with Diary No. 38730 of 2022.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)